Filed on behalf of: Google LLC
Entered on: October 8, 2025
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
__________________
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
__________________
GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner,

A. Factor 1: No Stay Requested But May Be Granted, Weighing in
Favor of Referral/Institution or, at Worst, Neutral ............................. 15
B. Factor 2: Schedule Weighs Neutrally for Referral/Institution ............ 17
C. Factor 3: Investment Weighs In Favor of Referral/Institution ............ 18
D. Factor 4: Limited Overlap Weighs in Favor of Referral ..................... 19
E. Factor 5: Same Parties Weighs Neutrally for Referral/Institution ...... 19
F. Factor 6: Other Circumstances Weigh in Favor of Referral ............... 19
V. Conclusion ..................................................................................................... 20
IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 Page(s)
CASES
Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Milestone Ent. LLC,
IPR2025-00708, Paper 13 (Dir. Aug. 14, 2025) ................................................. 13
Advanced Bionics, LLC v. MED-EL Elektromedizinische Geräte
GmbH,
IPR2019-01469, Paper 6 (PTAB Feb. 13, 2020) ................................................ 10
Amazon.com, Inc., v. Soundclear Techs. LLC,
IPR2025-00565, Paper 11 (Dir. July 10, 2025) .................................................. 13
Anthony Inc. v. Controltec LLC,
IPR2025-00559, Paper 9 (Dir., July 16, 2025) ................................................... 13
Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.,
IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (Mar. 20, 2020) ............................................ 15, 19, 20
BarTex Rsch., LLC v. FedEx Corp.,
611 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Tex. 2009) ................................................................ 15
Berkshire Hathaway Energy Co. v. Birchtech Corp.,
IPR2025-00274, Paper 23 (Director July 2, 2025) ............................................. 10
BOE Tech. Grp. Co. v. Optronic Scis. LLC,
IPR2024-01131, Paper 15 (PTAB Feb. 12, 2025) .............................................. 18
Celgene Corp. v. Peter,
931 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ........................................................................ 5, 7
Coolit Sys., Inc. v. Asetek Danmark A/S,
IPR2021-01195, Paper 10 (PTAB Dec. 28, 2021) ............................................. 20
Embody, Inc. v. LifeNet Health,
IPR2025-00248, Paper 13 (Dir. June 26, 2025) ................................................. 13
Eunsung Glob. Corp. v. Hydrafacial LLC,
IPR2025-00445, Paper 14 (Dir. July 10, 2025) .................................................. 13
IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
iii
Gen. Plastic Indus. Co. v. Canon Kabushiki Kaisha,
IPR2016-01357, Paper 19 (PTAB Sept. 6, 2017) ............................................... 14
Google LLC v. Multimodal Media LLC,
IPR2024-00056, Paper 9 (PTAB Apr. 12, 2024) ............................................... 18
Home Depot USA, Inc. v. H2 Intellect LLC,
IPR2025-00480, Paper 11 (Dir. Sept. 4, 2025) .................................................... 4
Hulu, LLC v. SITO Mobile R&D IP, Ltd.,
IPR2021-00298, Paper 11 (PTAB May 19, 2021) ....................................... 16, 17
Illumina Inc. v. Trs. of Columbia Univ.,
IPR2020-00988, Paper 20 (PTAB Dec. 8, 2020) ............................................... 20
Illumina, Inc. v. Natera, Inc.,
IPR2019-01201, Paper 19 (PTAB Dec. 18, 2019) ............................................. 20
Intel Corp. v. Proxense LLC,
IPR2025-00327, Paper 12 (Director June 26, 2025) ............................................ 3
iRhythm Techs., Inc, v. Welch Allyn, Inc.,
IPR2025-00363, Paper 10 (Dir. June 6, 2025) ..................................................... 5
Juniper Networks, Inc. v. Packet Intelligence LLC,
IPR2020-00336, Paper 21 (PTAB Sept. 10, 2020) ............................................. 15
Kia Corp. v. Emerging Auto. LLC,
IPR2024-00981, Paper 10 (PTAB Dec. 18, 2024) ....................................... 17, 18
Microsoft Corp. v. X1 Discovery, Inc.,
IPR2025-00253, Paper 13 (Dir. June 25, 2025) ................................................. 13
Microsoft v. ParTec,
IPR2025-00318, Paper 9 (Dir. June 12, 2025) ....................................... 13, 14, 19
NetNut Ltd. v. Bright Data Ltd.,
IPR2021-01492, Paper 12 (PTAB Mar. 21, 2022) ............................................. 20
NFC Tech. LLC v. HTC Am., Inc.,
No. 2:13-cv-1058-WCB, 2015 WL 1069111 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11,
2015) ................................................................................................................... 16
IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
iv
Nokia v. Soto,
IPR2023-00680, Paper 30 (Dir. Dec. 3, 2024) ................................................... 19
Norman IP Holdings, LLC v. TP-Link Techs.,
Co., No. 6:13-cv-384-JDL, 2014 WL 5035718 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 8,
2014) ................................................................................................................... 16
Palo Alto Networks, Inc. v. Centripetal Networks, Inc.,
IPR2021-01149, Paper 10 (PTAB Feb. 22, 2022) .............................................. 19
POSCO Co. v. ArcelorMittal,
IPR2025-00370, Paper 10 (Dir. June 25, 2025) ................................................. 17
Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Scramoge Tech., Ltd.,
IPR2022-00241, Paper 10 (PTAB June 13, 2022) ............................................. 20
SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
584 U.S. 357 (2018) .............................................................................................. 7
Shenzhen Tuozhu Tech. Co. v. Stratasys, Inc.,
IPR2025-00321, Paper 10 (PTAB June 18, 2025) ............................................. 18
Shenzhen Tuozhu Tech. Co. v. Stratasys, Inc.,
IPR2025-00438, Paper 10 (Director July 17, 2025) ............................................. 3
Skullcandy, Inc. v. Earin AB,
IPR2025-00690, Paper 9 (Dir. July 31, 2025) .................................................... 13
Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp.,
IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) ............................................... 19
Synthego Corp. v. Agilent Techs., Inc.,
IPR2022-00402, Paper 11 (PTAB May 31, 2022) ............................................. 20
Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co. v. Marlin Semiconductor Ltd.,
IPR2025-00847, Paper 11 (Dir. Sept. 3, 2025) .................................................. 13
Tesla, Inc. v. Charge Fusion Techs., LLC,
IPR2025-00152, Paper 11 (Dir. June 12, 2025) ................................................. 13
Tesla, Inc. v. Intell. Ventures II LLC,
IPR2025-00152, Paper 11 (Dir. June 12, 2025) .................................................. 9,
IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
v
Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP,
590 U.S. 45 (2020) ................................................................................................ 8
Twitch Interactive, Inc. v. Razdog Holdings LLC,
IPR2025-00307, Paper 18 (Director May 16, 2025) ........................................ 2, 5
Valve Corp. v. Elec. Scripting Prods., Inc.,
IPR2019-00062, Paper 11 (PTAB Apr. 2, 2019) ............................................... 14
Volkswagen Group of Am., Inc. v. Neo Wireless LLC,
IPR2022-01537, Paper 8 (PTAB May 5, 2023) ................................................. 14
Xencor, Inc. v. Merus N.V.,
IPR2025-00604, Paper 12 (Dir. July 17, 2025) .................................................. 13
Yealink (USA) Network Tech. Co. v. Barco N.V.,
IPR2025-00491, Paper 18 (Dir. June 25, 2025) ................................................. 13
STATUTES
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .................................................................................................. 7
35 USC § 287(a) ........................................................................................................ 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES

(e.g., Apple, see Ex.1071). Institution and an unpatentability finding would prevent
ACT from future unjustifiable assertions. Although the ’891 patent is only currently
IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
9
asserted against Google and Apple, ACT’s litigation history and its allegations
against products employing the widely used 5G-NR and WiFi 6 standards suggest
Google and Apple do not complete the list of ACT’s targets, and ACT is likely to
continue its pattern of serially asserting its patent against additional defendants that
also use these standards, creating further inefficiencies with the courts and the
Office. See, e.g., Ex.1108 (2.9B WiFi 6 product shipments in 2025).
E. Other Considerations Support Referral (Factor 7)
The “complex and diverse” litigation, involving multiple patents in different
families, “tip[s] the balance against discretionary denial”: “the Board is better suited
to review a large number of patents involving diverse subject matter.” Tesla, Inc. v.
Intell. Ventures II LLC, IPR2025-00217, Paper 9 at 2 (Dir. June 13, 2025).
ACT’s litigation involves six patents in five families, with distinct subject
matter and differences in accused products; all patents are subject to Google’s IPRs:
IPR Patent No. Claimed Subject Matter Accused Product
IPR2025-

IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
13
patent’s claims, especially since the features that were added for allowance were all
known and obvious to apply in combination before the priority date. For each of
these reasons, the Advanced Bionics second part is not satisfied.
The Office error shown above, the Board’s Advanced Bionics precedent, and
the Director’s discretionary decisions all support referral, and trial is warranted to
review “a material error by the Office.” See, e.g., Microsoft v. ParTec, IPR2025-
00318, Paper 9, 3 (Dir. June 12, 2025) (“ParTec”); Anthony Inc. v. Controltec LLC,
IPR2025-00559, Paper 9, 2 (Dir. July 16, 2025) (finding error where petition’s
reference was not considered during prosecution); Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co.
v. Marlin Semiconductor Ltd., IPR2025-00847, Paper 11, 3-4 (Dir. Sept. 3, 2025);
see also Yealink (USA) Network Tech. Co. v. Barco N.V., IPR2025-00491, Paper 18,
2-3 (Dir. June 25, 2025); Tesla, Inc. v. Charge Fusion Techs., LLC, IPR2025-00152,
Paper 11, 2 (Dir. June 12, 2025); Microsoft Corp. v. X1 Discovery, Inc., IPR2025-
00253, Paper 13, 2-3 (Dir. June 25, 2025); Eunsung Glob. Corp. v. Hydrafacial LLC,
IPR2025-00445, Paper 14, 2-3 (Dir. July 10, 2025); Embody, Inc. v. LifeNet Health,
IPR2025-00248, Paper 13, 2-3 (Dir. June 26, 2025); Activision Blizzard, Inc. v.
Milestone Ent. LLC, IPR2025-00708, Paper 13, 2-3 (Dir. Aug. 14, 2025); Skullcandy,

due date. See Kia Corp. v. Emerging Auto. LLC, IPR2024-00981, Paper 10 at 20, 23
IPR2025-01161 (USP 7,804,891)                             Petitioner’s Opposition to Req.
for Discretionary Denial
18
(PTAB Dec. 18, 2024); Google LLC v. Multimodal Media LLC, IPR2024-00056,
Paper 9 at 8 (PTAB Apr. 12, 2024) (instituting with approx. 6 months’ gap).
Additionally, Judge Gilstrap set the March 2026 jury selection date before the
’891 patent was added to the case; thus, the time-to-trial statistics are even more
likely to be accurate here. See Ex.1089; see also Shenzhen Tuozhu Tech. Co. v.
Stratasys, Inc., IPR2025-00321, Paper 10 at 10 (PTAB June 18, 2025) (statistics for
Judge Gilstrap meant Factor 2 was neutral or slightly against denial). Other evidence
bearing on the proximity of the court’s trial date also suggests the trial date is
uncertain. Judge Gilstrap’s March 2, 2026 schedule shows jury selection in two other
cases and pretrial conferences in five other cases. See Ex.1093, 3-4 (Brewster and
Wynne set for jury selection on March 2, 2026); see also BOE Tech. Grp. Co. v.
Optronic Scis. LLC, IPR2024-01131, Paper 15 at 11 (PTAB Feb. 12, 2025) (Factor
2 neutral or slightly against discretion where multiple cases scheduled for jury
selection on same date). One or more of these dates is likely to slip, and trial is
statistically very likely to be delayed. See Ex.1094 (studying reliance on initially
scheduled trial dates in Fintiv analysis, finding dates were “wrong 94% of the time”